
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Regulatory Committee 
Agenda 
 

Date Wednesday 6 June 2018 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Crompton Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or Kaidy McCann in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Kaidy McCann Tel. 0161 770 
5151 or email Kaidy.McCann@oldham.gov.uk 
  
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Friday, 1 June 
2018. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may 
record / film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the 
press are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a 
meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional 
Services Officer who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 

Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 

including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors Akhtar, G. Alexander, Ali, S Bashforth (Chair), Ball, Brownridge, 

Davis, H. Gloster, Haque, Harkness, Hewitt, Hudson and Qumer 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

Public Document Pack

mailto:Kaidy.McCann@oldham.gov.uk


 
 

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 18th April 2018 
are attached for Members’ approval. 

6   PA/340670/17 - Gordon Street, Chadderton, Oldham (Pages 7 - 14) 

 Outline application for an erection of a warehouse (class B8). Access, 
Appearance, Layout and Scale to be considered. Landscaping is reserved. 

7   PA/341119/17 - 87-89 Yorkshire Street, Oldham, OL1 3ST (Pages 15 - 22) 

 Change of use of first and second floor from a night club (Sui Generis) and pub 
(A4 Drinking establishments) to 12 no. apartments (C3 Use Class) and self-
storage units (B8 Storage or distribution) 

8   PA/341172/17 - Yew Tree Community School, Alcester Street, Chadderton, OL9 
8LD (Pages 23 - 30) 

 1) Construction of an artificial surface - multi use games area (MUGA) 2) 
Associated fencing on an area of the school playing field 3) Increase the sporting 
provision, outdoor education facility and community use. 

9   PA/341270/18 - Land of Royley, Royton, Oldham, OL2 5DY (Pages 31 - 40) 

 Erection of 12 no. dwelling houses and 8 no. apartments 

10   PA/341486/18 - 73 Market Street, Shaw, OL2 8NP (Pages 41 - 46) 

 Change of use from retail (Use class A1) to restaurant (Use class A3) and hot 
food takeaway (Use class A5) together with associated external mechanical 
extract ducting; infilling opening to existing single storey rear addition 

11   AD/341557/18 - Land at junction of Wildmoor Avenue and Lees New Road, 
Oldham, OL4 5PJ (Pages 47 - 56) 

 A "gateway feature" to identify the entry point of Holts Village 

12   Appeals (Pages 57 - 88) 



 
 

 Appeals 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
18/04/2018 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor S Bashforth (Chair)  
Councillors Ali, Fielding, Gloster, Hewitt, Hudson, Iqbal, 
Jacques, McCann and Price 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
  Stephen Irvine Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
  Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
  Graham Dickman Development Management Team Leader 
  Hannah Lucitt Planning Officer 
  Graeme Moore Planning Officer 
  Matthew Taylor Planning Officer 
  Sian Walter-Browne Principal Constitutional Services Officer 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Klonowski and Shuttleworth.  
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee 
meeting held on 21st March 2018 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

6   PA/340209/17 - 149A MANCHESTER ROAD, GREENFIELD, 
OL3 7HJ  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/340209/17 (Reserved matters) 
 
APPLICANT: Kaberry Building 

 
PROPOSAL: Reserved matters application for 4 .no dwellings 
(approval of appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) 
following outline permission for residential development 
approved under application no. PA/337274/15. 
 
LOCATION:  149A MANCHESTER ROAD, GREENFIELD, OL3 
7HJ 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

It was MOVED by Councillor Hudson and SECONDED by 
Councillor McCann that the application be REFUSED (against 
Officer recommendations). 
 
On being put to the vote 8 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
REFUSAL and 1 VOTE was cast AGAINST, with 1 
ABSTENTION. 
 
DECISION: That the application be REFUSED for the following 
reasons:- 
 
The proposal is overdevelopment of the site that results in: 

- increased overlooking and a loss of privacy to adjacent 
residents; 

- insufficient amenity space being available for occupiers of 
the new houses; and, 

- insufficient turning space being provided for large delivery 
and refuse vehicles to manoeuvre into and around the 
proposed site.  

As such, the proposal is unsustainable development and 
contrary to: 

- Policy 9 of Oldham's LDF Joint DPD which seeks to 
protect the amenity of existing and future residents; and, 

- Policy 4 of Oldham’s Joint DPD which seeks to ensure 
highways safety by requiring appropriate highways safety 
measures and schemes are implemented as part of 
development proposals. 

NOTES: 
 
1. An Objector and the Applicant’s agent attended the 

meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
application. 

 

7   PA/340925/17 - 49 HIGHER HOUSE CLOSE, 
CHADDERTON, OL9 8LW  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/340925/17 (Full Planning 
Permission) 
 
APPLICANT: First Choice Homes, Oldham 
 
PROPOSAL:  1) Demolition of existing dwelling 2) Erection of 
11.no dwellings 
 
LOCATION:  49 Higher House Close, Chadderton, OL9 8LW 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Fielding and SECONDED by 
Councillor Hewitt that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. Page 2



 

 
NOTES: 
 
1. The Applicant’s agent attended the meeting and 

addressed the Committee on this application. 
 

8   PA/340947/17 - 160 OLDHAM ROAD, FAILSWORTH, 
MANCHESTER, M35 0RA  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/340947/17 (Full Planning 
Permission) 
 
APPLICANT: Mandale Apartments 2 Ltd 
 
PROPOSAL:  Change of use of ground floor retail unit (Use 
class A1) to form 14 no. residential apartments (Use class C3) 
 
LOCATION:  160 Oldham Road, Failsworth, Manchester, M35 
0RA 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Fielding and SECONDED by 
Councillor Jacques that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report and as amended in the Late 
List. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 

consideration the information as set out in the Late List 
attached at Item 16. 

 

9   PA/340982/17 - 19-21 MILNROW ROAD, SHAW, OL2 8AP   

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/340982/17 (Full Planning 
Permission) 
 
APPLICANT: Clements Court Properties Ltd 

 
PROPOSAL:  Residential development comprising of 8 no. 
houses and 2 no. apartments with associated parking 
 
LOCATION:  19-21 Milnrow Road, Shaw, OL2 8AP 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Gloster and SECONDED by 
Councillor Hewitt that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. Page 3



 

 

10   PA/341040/17 - LAND TO THE NORTH OF DELPH 
CHAPEL, DELPH LANE, DELPH, OL3 5HX  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/341040/17 (Outline Planning 
Permission) 
 
APPLICANT: Ms Rothermel 

 
PROPOSAL:  Outline application for 2 no. dwellings with 
access, appearance, layout and scale to be considered, 
landscaping reserved. 
 
LOCATION:  Land to the north of Delph Chapel, Delph Lane, 
DELPH, OL3 5HX 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Bashforth and SECONDED by 
Councillor Iqbal that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. An Objector, the Applicant and a Ward Councillor 

attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on 
this application. 

 

11   HH/341083/17 - 2 & 3 BROOKSIDE TERRACE, DELPH, 
OLDHAM, OL3 5EW  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: HH/341083/17 (Full Planning 
Permission) 

 
APPLICANT: Saddleworth Construction 
 
PROPOSAL:  First floor rear extension 
 
LOCATION:  2 & 3 Brookside Terrace, Delph, Oldham, OL3 

5EW  
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Hudson and SECONDED by 
Councillor Jacques that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

12   PA/341212/18 - PLOT 8, NETHERFIELD CLOSE, 
WOODFIELD CENTRE, OLDHAM OL8 4ET  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/341212/18 (Full Planning 
Permission) 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Kamaly 
 
PROPOSAL:  Proposed detached dwelling 
 
LOCATION:  Plot 8, Netherfield Close, Woodfield Centre, 
Oldham OL8 4ET 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Bashforth and SECONDED by 
Councillor Ali that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 
 

13   PA/341320/18 - LAUREL BANK, KERSHAW STREET, 
SHAW, OL2 7AJ  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/341320/18 (Full Planning 
Permission) 
 
APPLICANT: Oldham Council 
 
PROPOSAL:  Change of use for first floor (Use class B1) to 
Education use (Use class D1) 
 
LOCATION:  Laurel Bank, Kershaw Street, Shaw, OL2 7AJ 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Bashforth and SECONDED by 
Councillor Iqbal that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 
 

14   PA/341390/18 - TEXACO HOLLINWOOD SERVICE 
STATION, 257 MANCHESTER ROAD, OLDHAM, OL8 4RH  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/341390/18 (Removal and 
Variation of Conditions) 
 
APPLICANT: Anwar & Company Ltd 
 
PROPOSAL:  Removal of Condition 5 restriction of opening 
hours from PA/023286/88 
 

Page 5



 

LOCATION:  Texaco Hollinwood Service Station, 257 
Manchester Road, Oldham, OL8 4RH 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Bashforth and SECONDED by 
Councillor Price that the application be REFUSED (against 
Officer recommendations). 
 
On being put to the vote 9 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
REFUSAL and 0 VOTES were cast AGAINST, with 1 
ABSTENTION. 
 
DECISION: That the application be REFUSED for the following 
reasons: 
 
The nature of additional late night noise, activity and disturbance 
caused by the extended opening hours at the petrol filling station 
would be detrimental to the residential amenity of the occupiers 
of the nearby residential properties on Moorfield Road and 
Chelbourne Drive. The proposal would therefore be contrary to 
Policy 9 of Oldham's LDF Joint DPD which seeks to protect the 
amenity of existing residents. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. A Ward Councillor and the Applicant attended the 

meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
application. 

 

15   APPEALS   

Members gave consideration to the Planning Appeals update.  
 
RESOLVED that the content of the Planning Appeals update 
report be noted.  
 

16   LATE LIST   

RESOLVED that the information related to the submitted 
planning applications as at 18th April 2018, as contained in the 
Late List be noted. 
 
 

The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 7.50 pm 
 

Page 6



Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15

Agenda Item 7



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23

Agenda Item 8



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31

Agenda Item 9



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41

Agenda Item 10



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47

Agenda Item 11



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57

Agenda Item 12



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 PA/340670/17 - Gordon Street, Chadderton, Oldham
	7 PA/341119/17 - 87-89 Yorkshire Street, Oldham, OL1 3ST
	8 PA/341172/17 - Yew Tree Community School, Alcester Street, Chadderton, OL9 8LD
	9 PA/341270/18 - Land of Royley, Royton, Oldham, OL2 5DY
	10 PA/341486/18 - 73 Market Street, Shaw, OL2 8NP
	11 AD/341557/18 - Land at junction of Wildmoor Avenue and Lees New Road, Oldham, OL4 5PJ
	12 Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
06/06/2018 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor S Bashforth (Chair)  
Councillors Akhtar, G. Alexander, Ali, Brownridge, H. Gloster, 
Haque, Harkness, Hewitt, Hudson and Qumer 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Richard Byrne Planning Officer 
 Alan Evans Group Solicitor 
 Wendy Moorhouse Principal Transport Officer 
 Graham Dickman Planning Officer 
 Kaidy McCann Constitutional Services 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ball and 
Councillor Davis. 
 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 
 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 
18th April 2018 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   PA/340670/17 - GORDON STREET, CHADDERTON, 
OLDHAM  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/340670/17 
 
APPLICANT: Cascade Electrolite Ltd 

 
PROPOSAL:  Outline application for an erection of a warehouse 
(class B8). Access, Appearance, Layout and Scale to be 
considered. Landscaping is reserved. 
 
LOCATION:  Gordon Street, Chadderton, Oldham 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Bashforth and SECONDED by 
Councillor Hewitt that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 



 

DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 
 

7   PA/341119/17 - 87-89 YORKSHIRE STREET, OLDHAM, 
OL1 3ST  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/341119/17 
 
APPLICANT: Samrum investments Ltd 
 
PROPOSAL:  Change of use of first and second floor from a 
night club (Sui Generis) and pub (A4 Drinking establishments) to 
12 no. apartments (C3 Use Class) and self-storage units (B8 
Storage or distribution) 
 
LOCATION:  87-89 Yorkshire Street, Oldham, OL1 3ST 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Qumer and SECONDED by 
Councillor Hudson that the application be DEFERRED. 
  
On being put to the vote 9 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
DEFERRAL and 2 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be DEFERRED. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That the Applicant attended the meeting and addressed 
the Committee on this application. 
 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 
consideration the information as set out in the Late List attached 
at Item 13. 
 

8   PA/341172/17 - YEW TREE COMMUNITY SCHOOL, 
ALCESTER STREET, CHADDERTON, OL9 8LD  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/341172/17 
 
APPLICANT: Yew Tree School 
 
PROPOSAL:  1) Construction of an artificial surface - multi use 
games area (MUGA) 2) Associated fencing on an area of the 
school playing field 3) Increase the sporting provision, outdoor 
education facility and community use. 
 
LOCATION:  Yew Tree Community School, Alcester Street, 
Chadderton, OL9 8LD 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Brownridge and SECONDED by 
Councillor Harkness that the application be DEFERRED. 
 
On being put to the vote, Members voted unanimously IN 
FVOUR OF DEFERRAL. 
 



 

DECISION: That the application be DEFERRED. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That an Objector and the Applicant and Ward Councillor 
attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
application. 
 
2. In reaching its decision, the Committee took into 
consideration the information as set out in the Late List attached 
at Item 13. 

9   PA/341270/18 - LAND OF ROYLEY, ROYTON, OLDHAM, 
OL2 5DY  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/341270/18 
 
APPLICANT: J Walker Homes Ltd 
 
PROPOSAL:  Erection of 12 no. dwellinghouses and 8 no. 
apartments 
 
LOCATION:  Land of Royley, Royton, Oldham, OL2 5DY 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Bashforth and SECONDED by 
Councillor Hewitt that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote, Member voted unanimously IN 
FAVOUR OF APPROVAL. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 
 

10   PA/341486/18 - 73 MARKET STREET, SHAW, OL2 8NP   

APPLICATION NUMBER: PA/341486/18 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Pilkington 
 
PROPOSAL:  Change of use from retail (Use class A1) to 
restaurant (Use class A3) and hot food takeaway (Use class A5) 
together with associated external mechanical extract ducting; 
infilling opening to existing single storey rear addition 
 
LOCATION:  73 Market Street, Shaw, OL2 8NP 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Qumer and SECONDED by 
Councillor Hudson that the application be APPROVED. 
 
On being put to the vote 9 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
APPROVAL and 2 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be GRANTED subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report. 
 
NOTES: 



 

 
1. That the Applicant and a Ward Councillor attended the 
meeting and addressed the Committee on this application. 
 

11   AD/341557/18 - LAND AT JUNCTION OF WILDMOOR 
AVENUE AND LEES NEW ROAD, OLDHAM, OL4 5PJ  

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: AD/341557/18 
 
APPLICANT: FCHO 
 
PROPOSAL:  A "gateway feature" to identify the entry point of 
Holts Village. 
 
LOCATION:  Land at junction of Wildmoor Avenue and Lees 
New Road, Oldham, OL4 5PJ 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor Bashforth and SECONDED by 
Councillor Hudson that the application be REFUSED (against 
Officer recommendations). 
 
On being put to the vote 9 VOTES were cast IN FAVOUR OF 
REFUSAL and 2 VOTES were cast AGAINST with 0 
ABSTENTIONS. 
 
DECISION: That the application be REFUSED for the following 
reasons: 
 
The proposed advertisement, by virtue of its scale, design, and 
siting on a prominent, open, landscaped area represents an 
intrusive feature which is detrimental to the amenity of the area 
and contrary to the objectives of Policies 9 and 20 of the 
Oldham Joint Core Strategy and Development Management 
Policies Development Plan Document. 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. That an Objector, the Applicant and a Ward Councillor 
attended the meeting and addressed the Committee on this 
application. 
 

12   APPEALS   

RESOLVED that the content of the Planning Appeals update 
report be noted. 
 

13   LATE LIST   

RESOLVED that the information related to the submitted 
planning applications as at 6th June 2018, as contained in the 
Late List, be noted.  
 
 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.02 pm 
 


